

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2003

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)



NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2003/37

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 21st October 2003

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-474-2843 indicated by the reference number, before 21st October 2003. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number;
 - the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:

 the range of alternative goods made locally;

 - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
 - present and potential output;
 - details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
2403.91.10	Homogenised'' or "reconstituted" tobacco for further manufacture in a tensed manufacturing area		99	999788B	A
907.30.09	CURRENT APPROVAL: Epoxy resins, viz: YD-128, YD134x90, YD011x75, YDF-161, YD-127, YD012, YD114EF, KR170, YDF-161H, YD-014, YDF-162		99	996439J	V
907.30.09	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Kukdo epoxy, viz: YD-011-x75, YD014, YD114, YD-127, YD-128, YD134, YDF-161, YDF162, G0930-80, G5022, KR450, KH880F, KH880S, KH880, KH12, KR104L, KR104F, YDPN-631, 638, 170, 181	UTI NZ Ltd PO Box 53012 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	999790D	V
923.50.00	Barrier caps of moulded polypropylene with a tamper evident band, EVA (ethylene vinyl acetate) liner and EVOH (ethylene vinyl alcohol) seal	ACI Plastics Packaging Ltd C/- Bruce W Dunlop & Associates PO Box 65053 Mairangi Bay AUCKLAND	99	999789L	A
5703.20.09	Carpet tiles, 100% polyamide, with a composite textile backing	Custom Clearances Ltd PO Box 521 KERIKERI 0470	99	999785H	A
716.39.09) 506.99.19)	Single mould fibreglass rock climbing wall, including trailer mounted hydraulic assembly system	Eventus Management Ltd 120 Cliff View Drive Green Bay AUCKLAND	99	999787D	A
403.90.00	CURRENT APPROVALS: Component parts of Exporama showcases, viz: Couplings – codes 400-1/10.00 (bolt 1.16 + 1.17), 400-1/10.17 End caps – codes 615-6/12.00, 7116-7/20.00, 7119-7/20.00, 7121-7/20.00, 7126-7/20.00, 7127-7/20.00, 7129-7/20.00 Knuckles – codes 450-1/20.00, 450-1/20.01, 450-1/21.00 Rail lock for roller – code 620-6/13.00 Roller – codes 610-6/11.00		99	998856E	V
9403.90.00	Component parts of FOGA showcases, irrespective of tariff classification, Bevel edge locking nut – code 503 Clamp coupling – code 608, 608AR Connecting kit – code 621A, M621A Connecting spigot – code 621ME, 621MD Corner couplings – code 950, 951P Coupling – code 615A, 615B, 600R, 610, 624, 601, 604, 605 Curved profiles – codes 51C2, 52C2, 91C0, 91C1, 91R1, 91C2, 92C0, 92C 92R1, 92C2, 92C3, 92C4, 92D1, 92LRC1, 92LRR1, 92LRC2, 92LRD1, 92LRD2, 92LRFC1, 92LRFR1, 92LRFC2, 92LRFD1, 92LRFD2, 292C1, End caps – code 760, 790, 791, 792, T92LR, T21L, T21R End cover for profile 321 – code 323 Foga coupling head horizontal – code M600A Foga coupling head vertical – code M600B Foot for M92LR – code M707 Frame profiles – code 910, 910F, D-11, D-10 Heel for profile 21 and 21A – code 621F Hinge – code 403 Lock for roller carriage – code 405 Multi purpose coupling – code 607 Parallel coupling – code 618 Pivot – code 402 Plastic corner coupling black – code M950B Plastic corner coupling chrome – code M950C	CI,	99	997102F	V



Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice No. 2003/37 – continued

Tariff Item	Description of G	oods			Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
		2 ode 525 M92LR – stic profile stic profile	code Ma			d Address II Ref. of Ref. No. Appn.		
9403.90.00	REQUESTED A			espective of tariff classification	Click Systems (NZ) Ltd PO Box 22010 CHRISTCHURCH	99	999786F	V
* Category	of Application:	A CE IM MS RUC S SS V W	-	General Approval Capital Equipment Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition				

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of September 2003.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 37) 2003

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

 (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
- Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice
- Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made. (d)

		FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved						
	Tariff		Rates of		Part II	Ref.	Effectiv	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Prei.	Ref.	No.	From	То
	40.16) 42.02) 87.12) 87.14)	Bicycles, bicycle componentry spare parts or accessories	Free	Free	99	999612F	5/03	
	8422.30.09	Plastic bag sealing machines, hot air type	Free	Free	99	999732G	8/03	
	8530.80.00	Intelligent road studs incorporating light emitting diodes, hard-wired or solar powered	Free	Free	99	999733E	8/03	
		SECOND SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purp	ooses and Cond	ditions				
					Part			
	Tariff	D : (CO 1	Rates of		II	Ref.	Effectiv	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
M	51.07	100% wool yarn, 21-26 micron – 5200kgs	Free	Free	99	999643F	5/03	4/04
M	5515.13.29	55% polyester, 45% wool – 1500m2	Free	Free	99 99	999643F 999749A	8/03	7/04
-	5515.13.29	55% polyester, 45% wool – 2000m2	- 100				2.00	.,
	5515.13.29	55% polyester, 45% wool – 3000m2						
	5515.13.29	62% polyester, 35% wool, 3% lycra – 2000m2						
,	5515.13.29	62% polyester, 35% wool, 3% lycra – 2000m2 375ml flask – 760,000 units	E	Free	99	999672K	6/03	2/04
ζ.	7010.90.25	3/3mi iiask – /60,000 units	Free	rree	99	9990/2K	6/03	2/04
		THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdra	wn					
					Part			
	Tariff	D : (CO 1	Rates of		II	Ref.	Effectiv	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
	87.12) 87.14)	Bicycles accessories				999612F		
		FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Dec	clined					
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods				Ref. No.		
	8705.30.00	One only, used, 2001, Dennis Dagger fire engine				999734C		
Catego	ory of Approval:	A – General Approval						
		CE – Capital Equipment GT – Goods in Transit						
		 IM – Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply 						
		MS – Manufacturers' Samples						
		RUC – Revocation of Unused Concession						
		S – Shortfall						
		SS – Special Situation V – Variation of Existing Concession						
		v – variation of Existing Concession						

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications for concessions as listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of September 2003.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



